

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CHESTER DEWAYNE TURNER,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S154459

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BA273283
The Honorable William R. Pounders, Judge

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JOSEPH LEE
Deputy Attorney General
BLYTHE J. LESZKAY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 221880
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6191
Fax: (916) 731-2122
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Blythe.Leszky@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	7
Argument.....	8
Facts from an autopsy report are nontestimonial	8
A. Dr. Scheinin independently determined that the fetus was viable	9
B. The confrontation clause prohibits the admission of testimonial hearsay	11
C. Baby Girl Washington’s weight and age, as reflected in the autopsy report, were properly relied upon and presented to the jury.....	17
1. Case-specific facts from the autopsy report were admissible under the public and business records exceptions to the hearsay rule	17
2. The fetus’s weight and age were nontestimonial	21
a. Neither the autopsy report nor the facts admitted from it were sufficiently formal.....	26
b. The fetus’s weight and age were not recorded for the sole or primary purpose of creating a substitute for live testimony.....	29
D. Any possible error was harmless	39
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 647.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 822.....	22
<i>In re Figueroa</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 576.....	38
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 305.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 344.....	22, 35
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> (2015) 576 U.S. 237.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Beeler</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 953.....	18
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 335.....	39
<i>People v. Capistrano</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 830.....	40
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41.....	18, 24, 25
<i>People v. Demes</i> (1963) 220 Cal.App.2d 423	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Dungo</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 608.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 658.....	34, 40
<i>People v. Fayed</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 147.....	11
<i>People v. Garton</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 485.....	16, 20, 40, 42
<i>People v. Leon</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 569.....	40, 41
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 569.....	12, 13
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 198.....	39
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 393.....	11
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 1.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Rutterschmidt</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 650.....	12
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Trujeque</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 227.....	40
<i>People v. Wardlow</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 375	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1959) 174 Cal.App.2d 364	18
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 50.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 652.....	22
 STATUTES	
Evid. Code, § 802.....	15, 16, 20, 40
Evid. Code, § 1271.....	18, 19
Evid. Code, § 1280.....	18, 19
Gov. Code, § 27491.....	31, 32
Gov. Code, § 27522, subd. (a)	32
Gov. Code, § 27522, subd. (b)	27, 31, 32
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Amend. VI.....	7, 11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amato, <i>What Happens if Autopsy Reports are Found</i> <i>Testimonial?</i> (Spring 2017) 107 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 293	13
Biennial Report Fiscal Years 1990-1991 < http://file.lacounty.gov/SDSInter/Coroner/219919_1990-92.pdf >	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Comment, <i>Toward a Definition of “Testimonial”: How Autopsy Reports Do Not Embody the Qualities of a Testimonial Statement</i> (Aug. 2008) 96 Cal. L.Rev. 1093	33
Danielle, <i>The Grim Sleeper and the Invisibility of Black Female Victims</i> (May 6, 2016) Ebony < https://www.ebony.com/news/grim-sleeper-case/ >	36
<i>Gender Determination at only 9 weeks</i> (May 1, 2018) < https://www.mothenurtureultrasound.com/gender-determination-at-only-9-weeks/#:~:text=In%20the%201980%27s%20and%201990%27s,20%20weeks%20in%20the%20pregnancy >	41
Leonard, <i>Jury decides death for convicted serial killer Chester Dewayne Turner</i> (June 24, 2014) Los Angeles Times < https://www.latimes.com/local/lame-chester-turner-penalty-20140627-story.html >	37
Pardo, <i>Confrontation After Scalia and Kennedy</i> (2019) 70 Ala. L. Rev. 757	13
